SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Lisa H. Kobe upon retirement.	
MERRITT	
, read first time and referred to Committee on	



2020 RC 1570/DI AZ

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Lisa H. Kobe
2	upon her retirement.
3	Whereas, Lisa H. Kobe will retire from Duke Energy on
4	June 1, 2020, after 33 years of service to the company and its
5	predecessors, PSI Energy and Public Service Indiana;
6	Whereas, Lisa joined Public Service Indiana in 1987 as a
7	government affairs professional and has represented the
8	company in the state legislature throughout her career;
9	Whereas, Lisa began her working life as an intern for the
10	Indiana House of Representatives during the 1977 legislative
11	session, and served two additional years as a member of the
12	House staff;
13	Whereas, Lisa has been involved in every session of the
14	Indiana General Assembly since 1977, and has brought to her
15	work a deep understanding of the state legislature as well as
16	the industries she represented;
17	Whereas, As a lobbyist for the Indiana Chamber of
18	Commerce, Lisa advocated for the creation of the Indiana
19	Department of Environmental Management, and later served as
20	IDEM's first Director of Legislative Affairs and
21	Communications;
22	Whereas, A tireless advocate for the electric industry, Lisa
23	was awarded Duke Energy's highest honor, the James B. Duke
24	Award, for her career achievements;

2020

1	Whereas, Lisa has been a long-time board member of the
2	Lugar Excellence in Public Service Series, providing leadership
3	training experience that encourages, mentors, and prepares
4	women leaders across Indiana to seek new levels of personal
5	achievement and public involvement;
6	Whereas, Lisa has worked diligently over the course of her
7	career to build trusting and bipartisan relationships with state
8	legislators to achieve consensus on complex issues; and
9	Whereas, Lisa Kobe's retirement leaves a void in the
10	Statehouse that will be difficult to fill: Therefore,
11	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
12	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
13	concurring:
14	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
15	congratulates Lisa H. Kobe on the occasion of her retirement.
16	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
17	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Lisa H. Kobe.



